
No. 22-30333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Press Robinson, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Kyle Ardoin, Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:22-cv-00211
Consolidated with 3:22-cv-00214

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 11 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General

THOMAS A. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Misinterpretation Of Section 2 Conflicts With The Constitution.....	3
A. Under the District Court’s Interpretation, the VRA Trumps the Fourteenth Amendment.....	4
B. If the District Court’s Interpretation of §2 Is Correct, then §2 Is Not Valid Fifteenth Amendment Legislation.....	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	2, 8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	9
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	12

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	2, 13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	1, 4, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (“ <i>Shaw I</i> ”), 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> (“ <i>Shaw II</i> ”), 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	4, 5
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	9
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	10
 Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §10301(a)	2, 3, 8
52 U.S.C. §10301(b)	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV, §2	passim
 Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (online ed. 2022), https://perma.cc/67FF-7SV8	5, 7
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language 447 (1865)	9
